Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.






The Lives and Careers of Female Teachers

in a Rural New Zealand Secondary School

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for

the degree of

Master of Education

at Massey University, Manawatu,

New Zealand.

Miriam Ruth Bucknell

2017



ABSTRACT

This study explored the lives and careers of six female secondary school teachers who
have worked in the rural secondary school, Central Hawkes bay College. The study used

an overarching method of life history.

The data which formed the basis of this research were collected via semi structured
interviews with the six interviewees whose careers span from 1960 to the present day.
The women reflected on their time teaching at Central Hawkes Bay College and

described their experiences through the use of narrative and personal anecdote.

This thesis explores the lives and careers of these women in relation to their experiences
living and working in a rural community. The discussion focused on; their initial arrival
in the community, their sense of belonging both in the community and at school, the
private public nature of teaching in a rural community, the impact of both teaching, and
specifically teaching in a rural community, had on their family life, factors relating to

NCEA, and the emotionality of teaching.

The main findings from this study discussed the evidence gathered on feelings of
belonging on arriving in a new community, It identified the respect and care experienced
by the six teachers, and the intersecting of both their private and public lives, both in a
positive and negative way. Interviewees discussed the challenges associated with
moderation and learning opportunities, and, increased workload generated by NCEA in
a rural secondary school. Also acknowledged and discussed was the role emotionality

plays within teaching, specifically within different career stages.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, huge thanks and appreciation go to the six women who agreed to be interviewed.
You shared your stories and let me be part of your time teaching at Central Hawkes Bay

College. It was an honour and privilege to meet with each of you.

Thank you to John O’Neill and Tracey Lynne Cody, my supervisors. Your support, advice
and encouragement has been invaluable. Thank you for replying to the myriad of emails,
and for meeting with me. The extra mural journey is a difficult one, and John the support

you have given me has at times been a life line.

To my church family, St Andrews, the wider community of Central Hawkes Bay, and my
extended family. Thank you for encouraging me and asking me how things were going.
For taking an interest in my studies, and motivating me. And a special thankyou to Dr

Greg Frater, who gave me the confidence to believe | could achieve this thesis.

To my group of wonderful BFF’s, too many to name. Thankyou to those who are on their
own educational journey, | have loved swapping stories and ideas, to those who sent me
encouraging texts or looked after my children, they always came at just the right time,

and for those who were so understanding when | had to say no to an event or activity.

To Kay, E kore e ea i te kupu taku aroha mou. Thank you for everything you have done.

To my amazing family, Tama, Grace, Elijah, Lydia, Malachi and Evie-Joy. Tama you have
allowed me to devote much time and energy to this and shouldered so much at home.
We make a great team. My kids, you have all had such an awesome attitude towards my

study. | pray each of you will find your own path to what motivates and inspires you.

And finally to my Mother, Ruth, and my sisters Rachel and Anna. God chose well when
he put us all together. Thank you for loving me and supporting me in all | do. We come
from a legacy of strong, independent women. We have all achieved great things, not

despite being women, but because we are women.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1:  INTRODUCTION AND PROCESS
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Autobiographical Context/Position as an insider
1.3 Rational
1.4 Research Question

1.5 Overview of Thesis

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 The Importance of Studying Teachers Lives
and Careers

2.3 Research on Women

2.4 Women in Teaching

2.5 Rural Schools and the Rural Community
2.6 Teaching in Rural Communities

2.7 School — Home Relationship

2.8 NCEA

2.9 Emotionality in Teaching

2.10 Summary

CHAPTER 3: COMMUNITY PROFILE
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Central Hawkes Bay Community

iv

11

14

17

18

20

21

24

26

26



CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER 5:

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

Central Hawkes bay College

St Mary’s Anglican Church

St Joseph’s Catholic Church

St Andrew’s Presbyterian Church
Waipawa Musical and Dramatic Club

Summary

METHODS OF RESEARCH

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Introduction

The Power of Story

Why Life History

Selecting Participants

The Interview Format
Analysing the Interview Data
Ethical Considerations

Summary

FINDINGS & DISCUSSION

5.1

5.2

53

Introductions

Vignettes

5.2.1 Nicky Harrison

5.2.2 Toni Thomson

5.2.3 Tess Tobin

5.2.4 Kath Fletcher

5.2.5 Shirley Stubbs

5.2.6 Jeannette White
Arriving in a New Community

5.3.1 First Arrival

27

29

29

30

30

31

32

32

35

39

40

43

44

47

48

49

49

50

52

53

55

56

58

58



CHAPTER 6:

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.3.2 Returning Home

5.3.3 Support on First Arrival
Rural Life

5.4.1 Sense of Belonging

5.4.2 Private/Public Nature of Teaching
in a Rural Community

5.4.3 The Community and the Rural School
5.4.4 Impact of Rural Living

5.4.5 Career Restrictions due to Rurality
5.4.6 Positive Aspects of Rural Life
Family Life

5.5.1 Children Career Break

5.5.2 Work Home Life Balance

NCEA

5.6.1 NCEA in Rural Schools

5.6.2 NCEA Workload and Family Life
Emotionality

5.7.1 Emotion and the Beginning Teacher
5.7.2 Emotion in Teaching

5.7.3 Emotion Throughout Career Stages
Discussion

Summary

CONCLUSIONS

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Introduction

Overview of thesis

Contribution to Literature

Returning to the Feminist Perspective

Limitations of Research

Vi

61

63

67

67

69

72

74

76

77

79

79

82

87

87

90

91

91

92

94

96

103

106

106

107

109

110



REFERENCES

APPENDICES:

6.6 Future Research

6.7 Final Reflections

Appendix One:

Appendix Two:

Appendix Three:

Appendix Four:

Appendix Five:

Letter of Invitation
Letter of Consent
Interview Questions

Table of Data

Ethics Approval

Vii

111

112

114

125

127

128

130

131





