Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The Lives and Careers of Female Teachers in a Rural New Zealand Secondary School

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Education

at Massey University, Manawatū,

New Zealand.

Miriam Ruth Bucknell

2017

ABSTRACT

This study explored the lives and careers of six female secondary school teachers who have worked in the rural secondary school, Central Hawkes bay College. The study used an overarching method of life history.

The data which formed the basis of this research were collected via semi structured interviews with the six interviewees whose careers span from 1960 to the present day.

The women reflected on their time teaching at Central Hawkes Bay College and described their experiences through the use of narrative and personal anecdote.

This thesis explores the lives and careers of these women in relation to their experiences living and working in a rural community. The discussion focused on; their initial arrival in the community, their sense of belonging both in the community and at school, the private public nature of teaching in a rural community, the impact of both teaching, and specifically teaching in a rural community, had on their family life, factors relating to NCEA, and the emotionality of teaching.

The main findings from this study discussed the evidence gathered on feelings of belonging on arriving in a new community, It identified the respect and care experienced by the six teachers, and the intersecting of both their private and public lives, both in a positive and negative way. Interviewees discussed the challenges associated with moderation and learning opportunities, and, increased workload generated by NCEA in a rural secondary school. Also acknowledged and discussed was the role emotionality plays within teaching, specifically within different career stages.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, huge thanks and appreciation go to the six women who agreed to be interviewed. You shared your stories and let me be part of your time teaching at Central Hawkes Bay College. It was an honour and privilege to meet with each of you.

Thank you to John O'Neill and Tracey Lynne Cody, my supervisors. Your support, advice and encouragement has been invaluable. Thank you for replying to the myriad of emails, and for meeting with me. The extra mural journey is a difficult one, and John the support you have given me has at times been a life line.

To my church family, St Andrews, the wider community of Central Hawkes Bay, and my extended family. Thank you for encouraging me and asking me how things were going. For taking an interest in my studies, and motivating me. And a special thankyou to Dr Greg Frater, who gave me the confidence to believe I could achieve this thesis.

To my group of wonderful BFF's, too many to name. Thankyou to those who are on their own educational journey, I have loved swapping stories and ideas, to those who sent me encouraging texts or looked after my children, they always came at just the right time, and for those who were so understanding when I had to say no to an event or activity.

To Kay, E kore e ea i te kupu taku aroha mōu. Thank you for everything you have done.

To my amazing family, Tama, Grace, Elijah, Lydia, Malachi and Evie-Joy. Tama you have allowed me to devote much time and energy to this and shouldered so much at home. We make a great team. My kids, you have all had such an awesome attitude towards my study. I pray each of you will find your own path to what motivates and inspires you.

And finally to my Mother, Ruth, and my sisters Rachel and Anna. God chose well when he put us all together. Thank you for loving me and supporting me in all I do. We come from a legacy of strong, independent women. We have all achieved great things, not despite being women, but because we are women.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT			i		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iv		
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION AND PROCESS				
	1.1	Introduction	1		
	1.2	Autobiographical Context/Position as an insider	2		
	1.3	Rational	3		
	1.4	Research Question	4		
	1.5	Overview of Thesis	4		
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Introduction	8		
	2.2	The Importance of Studying Teachers Lives and Careers	8		
	2.3	Research on Women	9		
	2.4	Women in Teaching	11		
	2.5	Rural Schools and the Rural Community	14		
	2.6	Teaching in Rural Communities	17		
	2.7	School – Home Relationship	18		
	2.8	NCEA	20		
	2.9	Emotionality in Teaching	21		
	2.10	Summary	24		
CHAPTER 3:	COMMUNITY PROFILE				
	3.1	Introduction	26		
	3.2	Central Hawkes Bay Community	26		

	3.3	Centra	al Hawkes bay College	2	27
	3.4	St Ma	ry's Anglican Church	2	29
	3.5	St Jose	eph's Catholic Church	2	29
	3.6	St And	lrew's Presbyterian Church	3	30
	3.7	Waipa	wa Musical and Dramatic Club	3	30
	3.8	Summ	ary	3	31
CHAPTER 4:	METH	HODS OF	RESEARCH		
	4.1	Introduction		3	32
	4.2	The Po	ower of Story	3	32
	4.3	Why L	ife History	3	35
	4.4	Select	ing Participants	3	39
	4.5	The Interview Format		4	40
	4.6	Analysing the Interview Data		4	43
	4.7	Ethical Considerations		4	14
	4.8	Summ	ary	2	47
CHAPTER 5:	FINDINGS & DISCUSSION				
	5.1	Introductions		4	18
	5.2	Vignettes		4	49
		5.2.1	Nicky Harrison	2	49
		5.2.2	Toni Thomson	5	50
		5.2.3	Tess Tobin	5	52
		5.2.4	Kath Fletcher	5	53
		5.2.5	Shirley Stubbs	5	55
		5.2.6	Jeannette White	5	56
	5.3	Arrivir	ng in a New Community	5	58
		5.3.1	First Arrival	5	58

		5.3.2	Returning Home	61
		5.3.3	Support on First Arrival	63
	5.4	Rural	Rural Life	
		5.4.1	Sense of Belonging	67
		5.4.2	Private/Public Nature of Teaching in a Rural Community	69
		5.4.3	The Community and the Rural School	72
		5.4.4	Impact of Rural Living	74
		5.4.5	Career Restrictions due to Rurality	76
		5.4.6	Positive Aspects of Rural Life	77
	5.5	Family	ı Life	79
		5.5.1	Children Career Break	79
		5.5.2	Work Home Life Balance	82
	5.6	NCEA		87
		5.6.1	NCEA in Rural Schools	87
		5.6.2	NCEA Workload and Family Life	90
	5.7	Emoti	onality	91
		5.7.1	Emotion and the Beginning Teacher	91
		5.7.2	Emotion in Teaching	92
		5.7.3	Emotion Throughout Career Stages	94
	5.8	Discus	ssion	96
	5.9	Summ	ary	103
CHAPTER 6:	CONCLUSIONS			
	6.1	Introd	uction	106
	6.2	Overv	iew of thesis	106
	6.3	Contri	bution to Literature	107
	6.4	Returi	ning to the Feminist Perspective	109
	6.5	Limita	tions of Research	110

	6.6	Future Resear	rch	111
	6.7	Final Reflection	ons	112
REFERENCES				114
APPENDICES:	Appen	dix One:	Letter of Invitation	125
	Appen	dix Two:	Letter of Consent	127
	Appen	dix Three:	Interview Questions	128
	Appen	dix Four:	Table of Data	130
	Appen	dix Five:	Ethics Approval	131